ORDINANCE No. 151920

An Ordinance authorizing the donation of certain surplus material to the House of Exodus at 1639 NE Alberta Street, Portland, Oregon 97211 for their Drug and Alcohol Treatment Program notwithstanding provisions of Section 5.36.010 of the Code of the City of Portland and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City's Property Control warehouse currently has on hand one (1) Breathalyzer, Model 900A, Serial Number 842257, Property Number 67253.
- This machine is obsolete and has been forwarded to Property Control from the Traffic Division, Bureau of Police.
- 3. The equipment has no value to the City of Portland.
- 4. Multnomah County Alcohol and Drug Programs, Mental Health Division has recently requested by letter the consideration of the donation of this breathalyzer to the House of Exodus.
- 5. The breathalyzer will serve a useful purpose in the House of Exodus Drug and Alcohol Treatment Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to donate one Breathalyzer, Model 900A, Serial Number 842257, Property Number 67253 from City surplus property to the House of Exodus, 1639 NE Alberta Street, Portland, Oregon 97211, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 5.36.010 of the City Code.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists in order that there may be no delay in providing authority for the donation mentioned in Section 1 hereof; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, JUL 15 1981

Commissioner Margaret D. Strachan Harold F. Vaughan/lq June 29, 1981

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

THE COMM	MISSIONER FOLLOWS	
	Yeas	Nays
JORDAN	1	
LINDBERG	-	•
SCHWAB	1	
STRACHAN	1	
IVANCIE	1	

FOUR-FI	FTHS CALENDAR
JORDAN	
LINDBERG	
SCHWAB	
STRACHAN	
IVANCIE	

2293
Calendar No. 2259

ORDINANCE No. 151920

Title

An Ordinance authorizing the donation of certain surplus material to the House of Exodus at 1639 NE Alberta Street, Portland, Oregon 97211 for their Drug and Alcohol Treatment Program notwithstanding provisions of Section 5.36.010 of the Code of the City of Portland and declaring an emergency.

JUL 8 1981

CONTINUED TO JUL 15 1981

Filed	JUL	1	1981	

GEORGE YERKOVICH
Audit of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Gondon Beputy

INTRODUCED BY

Commissioner Margaret Strachan

NOTED B	BY THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	
Safety	
Utilities Mad	garet D. Strack
Works	
BUR	EAU APPROVAL
Bureau:	
Purchases a	and Stores
Prepared By:	Date:
Harold F. V	Waughan 06/29/81
Budget Impact I	Review:
☐ Completed	M Not required
Bureau Head	troude
Harold F	Vaughan
	CALENDAR
Consent	X Regular
	NOTED BY
City Attorney	
City Auditor	